MS-2061

W.R. Menchions and Co.
Originals 1931-1971 5.04 m

Established in 1898, William Menchions' shipyard in Vancouver's Coal Harbour
earned a reputation as a builder of fine deep sea fishing boats, tugs, yachts and

patrol boats.

The bulk of the company's records cover the period from incorporation in 1940 to
1970 and consist of correspondence, shipyard job books, moorage books, and

financial records.

Presented by George Menchions to the Modern History Division, British Columbia

Provincial Museum and transferred to the Archives in 1981.

Box File

NDNDNNMNMNMDNMNDN_2A2Aa A A
~NO OO, OWON_LOOABRWN -

A PRArBAPRARPRPOOVCLCLLLOW
GOPRPOON-_2NOOOPR,OWONDN

Contents
Correspondence

Fisheries boat - Kitimat
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence
Correspondence

Invoices/statements, A - F
Invoices/statements, G

Invoices/statements, H - L
Invoices/statements, M - Z
Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C - F
Invoices/statements, G

Invoices/statements, H - L
Invoices/statements, M - Z
Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C

Invoices/statements, D - L

MS-2061 Menchions shipyard records 1931-1971

G:\RSD\@ORCS09\13050.20\MS-2061.DOC:1999/11/30 Page

Date

1937, 1942-1945
1944-1946
1946
1950-1951
1951
1951-1952
1952-1953
1953-1954
1957-1961
1961-1962
1961-1963
1962-1967

1946
1946
1946
1946
1947
1947
1947
1947
1947
1961
1961
1961



O©COWOWWOWOWOWOOWWWOONNNNNOOOOOOOIODOTOTO1O101 01 &

MS-2061

G:\RSD\@ORCS09\13050.20\MS-2061.DOC:1999/11/30 Page 2

N-2BWON_L,OODOPRWON_LAOODO0WON_L,OODOPRWOLAO0O0O0PRWON_L,ORWON_L,L,OOOAOPRN_LOOPRON-_O

Invoices/statements, Mc
Invoices/statements, M - P
Invoices/statements, R- T
Invoices/statements, V - W
Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C
Invoices/statements, D - G
Invoices/statements, H - P
Invoices/statements, Mc
Invoices/statements, R - V
Invoices/statements, W - Z
Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C
Invoices/statements, D - G
Invoices/statements, H - L
Invoices/statements, Mc
Invoices/statements, M - R
Invoices/statements, S- T
Invoices/statements, U - Z
Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C
Invoices/statements, D - G
Invoices/statements, H - M
Invoices/statements, Mc
Invoices/statements, N - P
Invoices/statements, R- T
Invoices/statements, W - Z
Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C - E
Invoices/statements, F - L
Invoices/statements, M
Invoices/statements, N - S
Invoices/statements, T - Z
Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C - E
Invoices/statements, F - L
Invoices/statements, M - Mc
Invoices/statements, Mc
Invoices/statements, N - Z
Invoices/statements, A
Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C - L
Invoices/statements, Mc
Invoices/statements, N - U
Invoices/statements, V - Z

Menchions shipyard records  1931-1971

1961
1961
1961
1961
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1963
1963
1963
1963
1963
1963
1963
1963
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1964
1965
1965
1965
1965
1965
1965
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1966
1967
1967
1967
1967
1967
1967



13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14

14

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19

MS-2061

G:\RSD\@ORCS09\13050.20\MS-2061.DOC:1999/11/30 Page 3

AaOrrON-_OOOP,W®

(2]

APON_L,OOOPRLPON_AANOCOAOPRLPON_LPONOOOOAOPRWON_L,ONOOOOBRWODN -

Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C - L
Invoices/statements, Mc
Invoices/statements, M - P
Invoices/statements, R - Z
Invoices/statements, A - B
Invoices/statements, C - L
Invoices/statements, Mc - O
Invoices/statements, P - Z

Certificate of exemption as a commercial

fisherman

Receipts for income tax deductions

Monthly sales tax returns
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices (tax exempt)
Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Sales invoices

Menchions shipyard records  1931-1971

1968
1968
1968
1968
1968
1969
1969
1969
1969

1948-1955

1947-1964
1941-1950
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958



19
20
20
20
20
20
20
21

21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
23
23
23
23
23
23
24
24
24
24
24
25
25
25
25

MS-2061

OO, OWON-_O

1a-5
6-8
9-14
15-19
20-25
25-30
30-35
35-41
42-46
46-52
52-62
62-71
72-75
1-8
9-23
24-35
35-45
45-54
54-73
74-86
86-95
1-12
12-22
23-33
33-41
42-53
53-63
1-10
11-20
21-32
33-44
45-57
1-16
17-33
34-47
48

Menchions shipyard records
G:\RSD\@ORCS09\13050.20\MS-2061.D0OC:1999/11/30 Page 4

Sales invoices
Sales invoices
Sales invoices
Sales invoices
Sales invoices
Sales invoices
Sales invoices
Sales invoices

Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books
Shipyard job books

Miscellaneous job book

1931-1971

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966

1933-1937
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971



25 49-52 "Henry's job book" 1971

25 53 Moorage book 1965-1966
25 54 Moorage book 1966-1967
25 55 Moorage book 1967-1968
25 56 Moorage book 1968-1969
25 57 Moorage book 1969-1970
25 58 Moorage book 1970-1971
26 1 Cash book 1938-1939
26 2 Cash book 1940-1941
26 3 Ledger [indexed] 1938-1939
26 4 Ledger [indexed] 1940

26 5 Ledger [indexed] 1941

27 1 Loose material [removed from 1941 ledger] 1941

27 2 Ledger 1942-1962
27 3 Ledger 1943-1959
27 4 Ledger 1942-1959
27 5 Unidentified cash book [commissary?] 1942-1944
28 1-11 Canceled cheques 1941

28 12-23 Canceled cheques 1942

29 1-12 Canceled cheques 1943

29 13-24 Canceled cheques 1944

30 1-12 Canceled cheques 1945

30 13-24 Canceled cheques 1946

31 1-12 Canceled cheques 1947

31 13-24 Canceled cheques 1948

32 1-12 Canceled cheques 1949

32 13-24 Canceled cheques 1950

33 1-12 Canceled cheques 1951

33 13-24 Canceled cheques 1952

34 1-12 Canceled cheques 1953

34 13-24 Canceled cheques 1954

34 25-36 Canceled cheques 1955

35 1-12 Canceled cheques 1956

35 13-24 Canceled cheques 1957

35 25-36 Canceled cheques 1958

36 1-12 Canceled cheques 1959

36 13-24 Canceled cheques 1960

36 25-36 Canceled cheques 1961

37 1-12 Canceled cheques 1962

37 13-24 Canceled cheques 1963

37 25-36 Canceled cheques 1964

38 1-12 Canceled cheques 1965

38 13 Cheque book stubs Jun - Dec 1950

MS-2061 Menchions shipyard records 1931-1971
G:\RSD\@ORCS09\13050.20\MS-2061.D0C:1999/11/30 Page 5



38
38
38

39
39
39
39
39
39

40
40
40
40
40
40

41
41
41

41
41

41

41

42

42
42
42

42
42
42
42
42
42
42

MS-2061

14
15

OO WN -

WN - OO WN -

o s

2-52
53
54

95
56
57
58
59
60
61

Menchions shipyard records
G:\RSD\@ORCS09\13050.20\MS-2061.D0OC:1999/11/30 Page 6

Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs

Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs

Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs

Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs
Cheque book stubs

Bank of Montreal pass book
Bank of Montreal duplicate deposit slips [11

books]

Bank of Montreal duplicate deposit slips [10

books]

Unemployment insurance requisition books [4

books]
Insurance policies
Employer paybooks

Paybooks

Project #108 67' yacht
Project #110 69' fish boat and Hudson's Bay

boats

Project #114 fishery patrol boat - Kitimat
Project #116 Captain Robert's boat - Allaverdy
Project #118 66' seine boat - Reel Fisher
Project #119 48' N. Fiddler's boat

Project #119 pile driver scow

Project #121 54' halibut boat - Northern Breeze
Project #122 52' seine boat Invercan #3

1931-1971

Jan - Jul 1951
Jul 1951-Mar 1952
Mar-Dec 1952

Dec 1952-Nov 1953
Nov 1953-Sep 1954
Jun 1955-Mar 1956
Mar-Nov 1956

Nov 1956-Aug 1957
Aug 1957-Jun 1958

Jun 1958-Mar 1959
Mar-Dec 1959
Dec 1959-Sep 1960
Sep 1960-Jun 1961
Jun 1961-Mar 1962
Mar-Nov 1962

Nov 1962-Jun 1963
Jun 1963-Feb 1964
Feb 1964-Oct 1964

1940-1946
1943-1956

1956-1965

1931-1970
1933-1934
1935-1936

1938-1939
1939-1940

1940
1940

1941



42

42
42
42

42
42
42
42
42
42
42

MS-2061

62

63
64
65

66
67
68
69
70
71
72

Project #124 68' seine boat - Sooke Harbour
Fishing and Packing Company, J.H. Todd
Project #125 78' seine boat - Western Girl
Project #126 78' seiner - Tatchu (later Vic Isle)
Project #127 Nelson Brothers Fisheries Limited,
W. Warrier

Project #128 J.H. Todd and Sons

Project #129 Nelson Brothers - Narinet
Project #130 50' police boat

Project #132 40’ troller - W. Babcock

Project #133 78' Nanceda

Project 134 80' boat - Gail Diane [2 books]
Pacific Breeze

Menchions shipyard records  1931-1971
G:\RSD\@ORCS09\13050.20\MS-2061.D0OC:1999/11/30 Page 7

1942

1942
1942-1943
1943-1944

1944-1945
1946-1947
1948

1950
1951
1948



