MS-2061 W.R. Menchions and Co. Originals 1931-1971 5.04 m

Established in 1898, William Menchions' shipyard in Vancouver's Coal Harbour earned a reputation as a builder of fine deep sea fishing boats, tugs, yachts and patrol boats.

The bulk of the company's records cover the period from incorporation in 1940 to 1970 and consist of correspondence, shipyard job books, moorage books, and financial records.

Presented by George Menchions to the Modern History Division, British Columbia Provincial Museum and transferred to the Archives in 1981.

Box	File	Contents	Date
		Correspondence	
1	1	Fisheries boat - Kitimat	
1	2	Correspondence	1937, 1942-1945
1	3	Correspondence	1944-1946
1	4	Correspondence	1946
1	5	Correspondence	1950-1951
1	6	Correspondence	1951
2	1	Correspondence	1951-1952
2	2	Correspondence	1952-1953
2	3	Correspondence	1953-1954
2	4	Correspondence	1957-1961
2	5	Correspondence	1961-1962
2	6	Correspondence	1961-1963
2	7	Correspondence	1962-1967
3	2	Invoices/statements, A - F	1946
3	2	Invoices/statements, G	1946
3	3	Invoices/statements, H - L	1946
3	4	Invoices/statements, M - Z	1946
3	5	Invoices/statements, A - B	1947
3	6	Invoices/statements, C - F	1947
3	7	Invoices/statements, G	1947
4	1	Invoices/statements, H - L	1947
4	2	Invoices/statements, M - Z	1947
4	3	Invoices/statements, A - B	1961
4	4	Invoices/statements, C	1961
4	5	Invoices/statements, D - L	1961

4	6	Invoices/statements, Mc	1961
5	1	Invoices/statements, M - P	1961
5	2	Invoices/statements, R - T	1961
5	3	Invoices/statements, V - W	1961
5	4	Invoices/statements, A - B	1962
5	5	Invoices/statements, C	1962
5	6	Invoices/statements, D - G	1962
<u>6</u> 6	1	Invoices/statements, H - P	1962
	2-3	Invoices/statements, Mc	1962
6	4	Invoices/statements, R - V	1962
6	5	Invoices/statements, W - Z	1962
6	6	Invoices/statements, A - B	1963
7	1	Invoices/statements, C	1963
7	2	Invoices/statements, D - G	1963
7	3	Invoices/statements, H - L	1963
7	4-5	Invoices/statements, Mc	1963
7	6	Invoices/statements, M - R	1963
8	1	Invoices/statements, S - T	1963
8	2	Invoices/statements, U - Z	1963
8	3	Invoices/statements, A - B	1964
8	4	Invoices/statements, C	1964
8	5	Invoices/statements, D - G	1964
8	6	Invoices/statements, H - M	1964
9	1-2	Invoices/statements, Mc	1964
9	3	Invoices/statements, N - P	1964
9	4	Invoices/statements, R - T	1964
9	5	Invoices/statements, W - Z	1964
9	6	Invoices/statements, A - B	1965
10	1	Invoices/statements, C - E	1965
10	2	Invoices/statements, F - L	1965
10	3-4	Invoices/statements, M	1965
10	5	Invoices/statements, N - S	1965
10	6	Invoices/statements, T - Z	1965
11	1	Invoices/statements, A - B	1966
11	2	Invoices/statements, C - E	1966
11	3	Invoices/statements, F - L	1966
11	4	Invoices/statements, M - Mc	1966
11	5	Invoices/statements, Mc	1966
11	6	Invoices/statements, N - Z	1966
12	1	Invoices/statements, A	1967
12	2	Invoices/statements, A - B	1967
12	3	Invoices/statements, C - L	1967
12	4-5	Invoices/statements, Mc	1967
13	1	Invoices/statements, N - U	1967
13	2	Invoices/statements, V - Z	1967
	_		

13	3	Invoices/statements, A - B	1968
13	4	Invoices/statements, C - L	1968
13	5	Invoices/statements, Mc	1968
13	6	Invoices/statements, M - P	1968
14	1	Invoices/statements, R - Z	1968
14	2	Invoices/statements, A - B	1969
14	3	Invoices/statements, C - L	1969
14	4	Invoices/statements, Mc - O	1969
14	5	Invoices/statements, P - Z	1969
14	6	Certificate of exemption as a commercial fisherman	1948-1955
15	1	Receipts for income tax deductions	1947-1964
15	2	Monthly sales tax returns	1941-1950
15	3	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1948
15	4	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1949
15	5	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1950
15	6	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1951
15	7	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1952
15	8	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1960
16	1	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1961
16	2	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1962
16	3	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1963
16	4	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1964
16	5	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1965
16	6	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1966
16	7	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1967
16	8	Sales invoices (tax exempt)	1968
17	1	Sales invoices	1942
17	2	Sales invoices	1943
17	3	Sales invoices	1944
17	4	Sales invoices	1945
17	5	Sales invoices	1946
17	6	Sales invoices	1947
17	7	Sales invoices	1948
18	1	Sales invoices	1949
18	2	Sales invoices	1950
18	3	Sales invoices	1951
18	4	Sales invoices	1952
18	5	Sales invoices	1953
18	6	Sales invoices	1954
19	1	Sales invoices	1955
19	2	Sales invoices	1956
19	3	Sales invoices	1957
19	4	Sales invoices	1958

19	5	Sales invoices	1959
20	1	Sales invoices	1960
20		Sales invoices	1961
20	2	Sales invoices	1962
20	4	Sales invoices	1963
20	5	Sales invoices	1964
20	6	Sales invoices	1965
21	1	Sales invoices	1966
21	1a-5	Shipyard job books	1933-1937
21	6-8	Shipyard job books	1939
21	9-14	Shipyard job books	1940
21	15-19	Shipyard job books	1941
21	20-25	Shipyard job books	1942
21	25-30	Shipyard job books	1943
21	30-35	Shipyard job books	1944
21	35-41	Shipyard job books	1945
21	42-46	Shipyard job books	1946
21	46-52	Shipyard job books	1947
21	52-62	Shipyard job books	1948
21	62-71	Shipyard job books	1949
21	72-75	Shipyard job books	1950
22	1-8	Shipyard job books	1950
22	9-23	Shipyard job books	1951
22	24-35	Shipyard job books	1952
22	35-45	Shipyard job books	1953
22	45-54	Shipyard job books	1954
22	54-73	Shipyard job books	1955
22	74-86	Shipyard job books	1956
22	86-95	Shipyard job books	1957
23	1-12	Shipyard job books	1958
23	12-22	Shipyard job books	1959
23	23-33	Shipyard job books	1960
23	33-41	Shipyard job books	1961
23	42-53	Shipyard job books	1962
23	53-63	Shipyard job books	1963
24	1-10	Shipyard job books	1964
24	11-20	Shipyard job books	1965
24	21-32	Shipyard job books	1966
24	33-44	Shipyard job books	1967
24	45-57	Shipyard job books	1968
25	1-16	Shipyard job books	1969
25	17-33	Shipyard job books	1970
25	34-47	Shipyard job books	1971
25	48	Miscellaneous job book	

25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25	49-52 53 54 55 56 57 58	"Henry's job book" Moorage book	1971 1965-1966 1966-1967 1967-1968 1968-1969 1969-1970
26	4	Cook hook	1020 1020
26	1	Cash book	1938-1939
26 26	2	Cash book	1940-1941
26 26	3	Ledger [indexed]	1938-1939 1940
	4 5	Ledger [indexed]	1940
26 27		Ledger [indexed]	1941
27 27	1 2	Loose material [removed from 1941 ledger]	1941-1962
27 27	3	Ledger Ledger	1942-1962
27	4	Ledger	1942-1959
27	5	Unidentified cash book [commissary?]	1942-1939
21	J	Officeruned cash book [commissary:]	1942-1944
28	1-11	Canceled cheques	1941
28	12-23	Canceled cheques	1942
29	1-12	Canceled cheques	1943
29	13-24	Canceled cheques	1944
30	1-12	Canceled cheques	1945
30	13-24	Canceled cheques	1946
31	1-12	Canceled cheques	1947
31	13-24	Canceled cheques	1948
32	1-12	Canceled cheques	1949
32	13-24	Canceled cheques	1950
33	1-12	Canceled cheques	1951
33	13-24	Canceled cheques	1952
34	1-12	Canceled cheques	1953
34	13-24	Canceled cheques	1954
34	25-36	Canceled cheques	1955
35	1-12	Canceled cheques	1956
35	13-24	Canceled cheques	1957
35	25-36	Canceled cheques	1958
36	1-12	Canceled cheques	1959
36	13-24	Canceled cheques	1960
36	25-36	Canceled cheques	1961
37	1-12	Canceled cheques	1962
37	13-24	Canceled cheques	1963
37	25-36	Canceled cheques	1964
38	1-12	Canceled cheques	1965
38	13	Cheque book stubs	Jun - Dec 1950

38 38	14 15	Cheque book stubs Cheque book stubs	Jan - Jul 1951 Jul 1951-Mar 1952
38	16	Cheque book stubs	Mar-Dec 1952
39	1	Cheque book stubs	Dec 1952-Nov 1953
39	2	Cheque book stubs	Nov 1953-Sep 1954
39	3	Cheque book stubs	Jun 1955-Mar 1956
39	4	Cheque book stubs	Mar-Nov 1956
39	5	Cheque book stubs	Nov 1956-Aug 1957
39	6	Cheque book stubs	Aug 1957-Jun 1958
40	1	Cheque book stubs	Jun 1958-Mar 1959
40	2	Cheque book stubs	Mar-Dec 1959
40	3	Cheque book stubs	Dec 1959-Sep 1960
40	4	Cheque book stubs	Sep 1960-Jun 1961
40	5	Cheque book stubs	Jun 1961-Mar 1962
40	6	Cheque book stubs	Mar-Nov 1962
41	1	Cheque book stubs	Nov 1962-Jun 1963
41	2	Cheque book stubs	Jun 1963-Feb 1964
41	3	Cheque book stubs	Feb 1964-Oct 1964
41	4	Bank of Montreal pass book	1940-1946
41	5	Bank of Montreal duplicate deposit slips [11 books]	1943-1956
41	6	Bank of Montreal duplicate deposit slips [10 books]	1956-1965
41	7	Unemployment insurance requisition books [4 books]	
42	1	Insurance policies	
		Employer paybooks	
42	2-52	Paybooks	1931-1970
42	53	Project #108 67' yacht	1933-1934
42	54	Project #110 69' fish boat and Hudson's Bay boats	1935-1936
42	55	Project #114 fishery patrol boat - Kitimat	1938-1939
42	56	Project #116 Captain Robert's boat - Allaverdy	1939-1940
42	57	Project #118 66' seine boat - Reel Fisher	
42	58	Project #119 48' N. Fiddler's boat	1940
42	59	Project #119 pile driver scow	1940
42	60	Project #121 54' halibut boat - Northern Breeze	
42	61	Project #122 52' seine boat Invercan #3	1941

42	62	Project #124 68' seine boat - Sooke Harbour	1942
40	0.0	Fishing and Packing Company, J.H. Todd	40.40
42	63	Project #125 78' seine boat - Western Girl	1942
42	64	Project #126 78' seiner - Tatchu (later Vic Isle)	1942-1943
42	65	Project #127 Nelson Brothers Fisheries Limited,	1943-1944
		W. Warrier	
42	66	Project #128 J.H. Todd and Sons	1944-1945
42	67	Project #129 Nelson Brothers - Narinet	1946-1947
42	68	Project #130 50' police boat	1948
42	69	Project #132 40' troller - W. Babcock	
42	70	Project #133 78' Nanceda	1950
42	71	Project 134 80' boat - Gail Diane [2 books]	1951
42	72	Pacific Breeze	1948